
City of Corona

Agenda Report

400 S. Vicentia Ave.
Corona, CA 92882

File #: 19-0814

AGENDA REPORT
REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

DATE: 09/18/2019

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Department of Water and Power

SUBJECT:
City Council consideration to award RFQ 19-041AO for the purchase of high-voltage electrical
transformers and pad-mounted equipment switchgear to Anixter as back-up equipment for the
Electric Utility.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
That the City Council:

1. Award RFQ 19-041AO to Anixter in the amount of $213,549.74 for the purchase of high-
voltage electrical transformers and pad-mounted equipment (PME) switchgear as back-up
equipment for the Electric Utility.

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to issue purchase orders and change orders per Corona
Municipal Code Section 3.08.080(I).

ANALYSIS:
The City of Corona Department of Water and Power (DWP) provides energy delivery services to two
types of customers: Direct Access (DA) customers and fully-bundled electric service to Greenfield
customers that involves energy acquisition, transmission, distribution and retail activities. DWP has
approximately 1,826 Greenfield accounts that consists of residential, commercial, governmental and
industrial customers and 951 DA accounts that consists primarily of City owned facilities.

For both DA and Greenfield-bundled customers, the City is responsible for the acquisition of energy
through contract generation and the market. The City then sells that energy directly to its customers.
The energy is transported through the electrical service grid into Southern California Edison’s (SCE)
distribution system. That power is delivered to SCE’s Corona Substation where the electrical power
gets stepped-down to the proper voltage. For DA customers, the energy is then delivered to the City
customer through the distribution system of SCE, up to and through the meter. For the Greenfield-
bundled customers, SCE delivers the energy to a City-owned Wholesale Distribution Access Tariff
(WDAT). Each WDAT is an interconnection to SCE’s distribution system wherein SCE delivers
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(WDAT). Each WDAT is an interconnection to SCE’s distribution system wherein SCE delivers
energy and capacity services to the City. From this WDAT, the City delivers that energy to the
customer through City-owned circuits using transmission lines, transformers, switchgear and meters
to distribute the energy at the proper service voltage to the City’s Greenfield customers.

Transformers allow us to convert alternating current from one voltage to another and PME
switchgears are self-contained enclosures that house switches and fuses used to sectionalize and
reroute power in an underground feeder system. These are two of the longest lead time items to
purchase for the electric distribution system. It takes an average of four to six months to procure this
equipment, assuming manufacturers can fit them into their already-challenged production schedules.
Within the City’s distribution system, there are approximately 182 transformers and 38 PME
switchgears of various configurations required to deliver electric service to the City’s customers. If
the City does not have the proper stocking levels of key equipment (specifically-sized Transformers
and PMEs that can replace the equipment operating in the field) in the event of an equipment failure,
that service area would remain without power until a replacement piece of equipment can be
acquired. In order to abate such impacts to the City’s customers, the Department seeks to acquire
those key pieces of equipment to have on hand to expedite the replacement and minimize the impact
to the customer.

On June 13, 2019, the City’s Purchasing Division issued “Request for Quotes (RFQ) 19-041AO -
Inventory Items for Warehouse” for various high-voltage transformers and PME switchgear for stock
to serve as back-up equipment for the Electric Utility. Based on the existing types and quantities of
transformers and PME switchgear in service throughout the City’s electric distribution system, the
following supply list was generated:
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The RFQ was posted on PlanetBids on June 13, 2019. Five prospective bidders downloaded the bid
documents from the PlanetBids website. Bids were due on June 19, 2019, and the City received one
bid from Anixter of Corona:

COMMITTEE ACTION:
Not applicable.

STRATEGIC PLAN:
Not applicable.

FISCAL IMPACT:
The equipment will be temporarily accounted for in the DWP inventory account. Once the equipment
is ready to be utilized, it will be expensed in DWP’s Electric Utility operating budget. Funding for the
recommended action is available in the Electric Utility Fund.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:
No environmental review is required because the proposed action is not a project governed by the
California Environmental Quality Act.

PREPARED BY: JACQUELINE ZUKERAN, BUSINESS MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: CURTIS SHOWALTER, ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: KATIE HOCKETT, ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: TOM MOODY, GENERAL MANAGER

REVIEWED BY: KERRY D. EDEN, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER/ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIRECTOR
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REVIEWED BY: MICHELE NISSEN, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

SUBMITTED BY: MITCHELL LANSDELL, ACTING CITY MANAGER

Attachments:
1. Anixter Quote
2. Planet Bid Project Participation Report
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QUOTE
QUOTE DATE QUOTE NO.

2385 Railroad Street
Corona, CA 92880
Phone:  (562) 801-9277
Fax:    951-737-3261

All sales are subject to Anixter Inc.'s Terms & Conditions of Sale found at https://www.anixter.com/en us/resources/terms-of-sale.html. Product safety data sheets found on same web site.

CUST #: 6037290

SHIP TO: CITY OF CORONA

760 CORPORATION-YARD WAY

CORONA, CA 92880

BILL TO: CITY OF CORONA

400 S VICENTIA AVENUE

SUITE 115

CORONA, CA 92882

07/09/19 4304743-00

07/09/19 TRANSFORMERS & SWITCHE 1 of 1

ACRN ACRN NO

Anixter - pSce/4623 Our Truck Net 30

ORDERED BY

P.O. DATE P.O. NUMBER PAGE NO.

SALES REP TAKEN BY FREIGHT OUT

INSTRUCTIONS SHIP POINT VIA SHIPPED TERMS

LINE

NO.
PRODUCT AND DESCRIPTION ORDERED BO SHIPPED UM PRICE NET AMOUNT

                        OutPlaced By Customer PO#        Reference Entered   Picked    Shipped     36-2361285                      00019517362445     07/16/19

  1 75KVA-BURD-6.9-120/240                 2                         2     each    3890.00                               7780.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP

  2 75KVA-PAD-6.9-120/240                  1                         1     each    3300.00                               3300.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP

  3 100KVA-PAD-6.9-120/240                 1                         1     each    4000.00                               4000.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP

  4 50KVA-PAD-12KV-120/240                 1                         1     each    3235.00                               3235.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP

  5 150KVA-PAD-12KV-208Y/120               2                         2     each    8490.00                              16980.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP TAPS

  6 500KVA-PAD-12KV-480Y/277               1                         1     each   11380.00                              11380.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP TAPS

  7 500KVA-PAD-12KV-208Y/120               1                         1     each   13750.00                              13750.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP TAPS

  8 1000KVA-PAD-12KV-480/277               1                         1     each   16585.00                              16585.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP TAPS

  9 1500KVA-PAD-12KV-480/277               1                         1     each   22535.00                              22535.00

    SWITCHED, FUSED, LOOP TAPS

 10 65572R1-M1-Q200                        1                         1     each   17200.00                              17200.00

    PME-12 CL

 11 65162R1-M1-S323                        1                         1     each   17625.00                              17625.00

    SWITCH PADMOUNT 14.4KV PME-11 SMU

 12 65242R1-M1-S323                        1                         1     each   17250.00                              17250.00

    PME-10 14.4KV SWITCH M1-600A

 13 65152R1-M1-S323                        1                         1     each   16780.00                              16780.00

    SWITCH PADMOUNT 14.4KV PME-9 SMU

 14 65112R1-M1-S190                        2                         2     each    9550.00                              19100.00

    SWITCH PADMOUNT 14.4KV PME-5 SMU

 15 65512R1-M1-Q101                        1                         1     each   10690.00                              10690.00

    PME-5 CL 14.4KV SWITCH

 15 Lines Total                            Qty Shipped Total        18                          Total                  198190.00

                                                                                                Taxes                   15359.74

                                                                                                Invoice Total          213549.74

Last Page












	Staff Report
	2_Attachment_Anixter Quote
	3_Attachment_Planet Bid Project Participation Report

